Regular Minutes                                        June 6, 2012                                                     Page 11

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on June 6, 2012. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton and Dick Olson.  Staff present: Community Development Director, Mark Powers; City Engineer, Dick Ransom; City Attorney, Mark Parmenter and Police Chief, Dennis Marks.  Guests Present: Dan Hoffman, Cynthia Peterson, PJ Swentch and Gazette Reporter, John Schweitzer. 
Marty Bruns moved the approval of the amended agenda removing Business Item #1, Council response to Marak Properties LLC appeal of Notice to Abate Nuisance regarding Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.23.9 C1 Parking and Storage Restrictions in Front Yards for the property located at 990 Robins Road until the July 3rd Council meeting, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion carried 
Dennis Norton moved the approval of the following consent agenda items: Approval of bills; Regular Meeting Minutes May 2, 2012 and May 16, 2012.  Received and Filed Boards and Commissions Minutes: History May 14, 2012; Library May 8, 2012; Parks and Recreation May 8, 2012 and Water May 2, 2012; Resolution 12-122 approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 220 Willowood Drive; Resolution 12-123 approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 224 Willowood Drive; approval of cigarette permits effective July 1, 2012; approval of garbage hauler permits effective July 1, 2012; approval of renewal – Class C Beer Permit with Sunday sales for Hawkeye Oil Company located at 975 Robins Road, effective July 1, 2012 and Mayor’s Report, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion carried.
Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 106 Resource Recovery and Refuse Disposal Amending §106.05 Disposal Requirements 

City of Hiawatha Staff recommended setting a public hearing date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 106 Resource Recovery and Refuse Disposal amending §106.05 Disposal Requirements in order to add language for the proper disposal of grass and garden waste, brush and tree limbs for curb side pickup.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #12-124 setting a public hearing date of 6/19/12 at 7:00 p.m. to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 106 Resource Recovery & Refuse Disposal amending §106.05 Disposal Requirements adding language for proper disposal of grass, garden waste, brush & tree limbs, second by Dennis Norton.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

Resolution #12-124 approved. 

Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 122 Peddlers, Solicitors and Transient Merchants Amending §122.02 Definitions (2.) “Solicitor” Adding Language for Further Classification

City of Hiawatha Staff recommended setting a public hearing date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 122 Peddlers, Solicitors and Transient Merchants amending §122.02 Definitions (2.) “Solicitor” adding language for further classification to the definition of a solicitor.  The proposed ordinance limits raffles and contests solicitation. 
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #12-125 setting a public hearing date of 6/19/12 at 7:00 p.m. to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 122 Peddlers, Solicitors & Transient Merchants amending §122.02 Definitions (2.) “Solicitor” adding language for further classification, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

Resolution #12-125 approved. 

Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones Adding Parking Restrictions for Both Sides of Blairsferry Crossing from Miller Road to the East Side of Ridgewood Drive 

City of Hiawatha Staff recommended setting a public hearing date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adding parking restrictions for both sides of Blairsferry Crossing from Miller Road to the east side of Ridgewood Drive, after receiving a petition signed by 36 residents of the Heritage Green subdivision requesting a No Parking sign to be posted on both sides of Blairsferry Crossing entrance from Miller Road to Ridgewood Drive.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #12-126 setting a public hearing date of 6/19/12 at 7:00 p.m. to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adding parking restrictions for both sides of Blairsferry Crossing from Miller Road to the east side of Ridgewood Drive, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dick Olson, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #12-126 approved. 

Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 65 Stop or Yield Required §65.01 Stop Intersection 2). Stop Intersection Adding (AA.) Willowood Drive. Vehicles Traveling East on Willowood Drive Shall Stop at S. Blairsferry Crossing

City of Hiawatha Staff recommended setting a public hearing date (June 19, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 65 Stop or Yield Required §65.01 Stop Intersection 2). Stop Intersection adding (AA.) Willowood Drive. Vehicles traveling east on Willowood Drive shall stop at S. Blairsferry Crossing, after receiving a petition signed by 20 residents of the Heritage Green subdivision requesting a stop sign be placed at the intersection of Willowood Drive and S. Blairsferry Crossing.

Dennis Norton presented RESOLUTION #12-127 setting a public hearing date of 6/19/12 at 7:00 p.m. to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 65 Stop or Yield Required §65.01 Stop Intersection (2.) Stop Intersection adding (AA.) Willowood Drive.  Vehicles travelling east on Willowood Drive shall stop at S. Blairsferry Crossing, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

Resolution #12-127 approved. 

5-Month Overview of Staff Projects Report  

City Clerk, Kim Downs and Mayor Theis reviewed all emails and documents containing outstanding projects following the departure of the City Administrator and placed priority on completion/resolution of these items.
Task lists featuring a description of the project and completion status have been created for each department or responsible staff member and are updated as the status changes.  The project task lists were distributed to Council members in their packets for review.  This information was necessary to keep Council informed of project goals City staff has been working to complete.  Many tasks were initiated two years ago but in a short amount of time have been completed successfully.
Authorizing Staff to Proceed with the Commissioning of City Hall 

City Clerk, Kim Downs requested Council approval in the commissioning of City Hall due to ongoing issues with the heating and cooling (HVAC) system 
Over the past four years, the HVAC system at City Hall has not been reaching optimum settings and the building continues to be over pressured.  Kim Downs; Mayor Theis; Building Maintenance personnel, Jerry Rowray; City Attorney, Mark Parmenter and Community Development Director, Mark Powers have been working with the current contractor and subcontractors in an attempt to correct these problems with no success.  They now feel that the best course of action is to move forward with the commissioning of the building performed by a mechanical engineer to determine what is causing the problems with the HVAC and the best option for remedy of the situation.
The commissioning of City Hall will provide the following benefits:

· A clear and consistent description of the cause of the problems with the building’s HVAC system and what needs to be done to correct the problems

· Determination of the full scope of work needed to resolve the problems with the HVAC system, detailed assessment of the cost of repair, and the estimated time to perform the needed repairs

· Expert advice

Kim Downs, Mayor Theis, Jerry Rowray and Mark Powers met with the following three qualified mechanical engineering firms discussing the issues and initial inspection of the building:

1. MSA - $11,780.00

2. KJWW - $16,700.00

3. Shive Hattery – No quote provided due to conflict of interest
After reviewing and discussing the submitted quotes thoroughly, Kim Downs, Mayor Theis, Jerry Rowray, Mark Powers and Mark Parmenter recommend KJWW as the most responsible responsive quotation due to their ability to provide the most extensive commissioning of City Hall.
The scope of work for the commissioning of City Hall includes the following:
· Investigation of problems with HVAC

· Review of electrical system

· Review of roof access

· Overall building review

Once the above listed items have been completed, KJWW will provide a report summarizing their findings, providing recommendation of necessary modifications and identifying deficiencies in the design/construction of the HVAC and emergency generator portions of the building.  If design services are required for this project, KJWW will provide a proposal.
The commissioning of City Hall is not a budgeted project and therefore, City staff additionally requested approval of intent to reimburse the capital project fund with the spring 2013 bonding cycle funds.
City Attorney, Mark Parmenter explained that City staff is looking for a fresh set of eyes to pinpoint the issues.  We would look to KJWW as an expert witness if needed in the future.  Parmenter additionally clarified that stage one of the project would be investigation and stage two would be to fix the issues.
Mark Parmenter stated that the breach of contractor statute of limitations is 10 years.  The commissioning of the building could be conducted within 30 to 45 days if Council approves our request.  MSA and KJWW did walk through the building and each agreed that we have quality equipment but it appears that they are not communicating properly.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #12-128 authorizing the commissioning of City Hall by KJWW Engineering Consulting as recommended by City staff in an amount not to exceed $16,700.00 funded through the Capital Project Fund with an intent to reimburse through the spring 2013 bonding proceedings in order to correct issues with the heating and cooling system (HVAC) and the Mayor is hereby directed to execute the contract and any other related documents as necessary, second by Dick Olson
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

Resolution #12-128 approved. 

Amending 2010 Employee Policy Manual Section VIII Education Assistance Setting a Reimbursement maximum Per Calendar Year

City Clerk, Kim Downs requested Council approval in amending 2010 Employee Policy Manual Section VIII Education Assistance as follows:

· Adding a maximum time period of three years for completion of degree

· Item #8 Reimbursement – Approved degree and certificate programs may receive education assistance in the amount of 50% up to $5,250.00 maximum reimbursement per calendar year. The City reserves the right to amend the percentage and annual maximum reimbursement for education assistance as necessary in order to remain consistent with dollar limitations set in the Internal Revenue Service Taxable Fringe Benefit Guide, Section 20 Educational Reimbursements and Allowances. Reimbursement is for tuition, cost of books and labs.  No tuition assistance is paid for supplies, transportation, or other expenses. No tuition assistance will be paid prior to the successful completion of an approved specific course as stated above.

Kim Downs and Council members discussed employees who currently have agreements with the City for education assistance.  Council members agreed that these employees will be able to carry out the completion of their degree under the provisions that were in effect at the time of execution of the agreement, making them exempt from the new amendments to the Education Assistant section as outlined above.  Upon Council approval, the amendments requested tonight will apply to all future education assistance requests.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #12-129 amending the 2010 Employee Policy Manual Section VIII Education Assistance setting a tuition reimbursement maximum of 50% up to $5,250.00 per calendar year & a completion of degree deadline within a three year time period, second by Dennis Norton.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #12-129 approved. 

Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Boyson Road/Robins Road Utility Relocation from Above Ground Wires to Underground

Past City policy has been to relocate utility wires underground and remove utility poles upon the construction of improvement projects.  The cost of relocating underground is generally more expensive than moving poles and preserving overhead wiring.
Alliant Energy and Mediacom will relocate overhead utilities and wiring at their cost but expects cities to pay the difference in construction costs if the utilities are being moved underground.
The Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Project is scheduled for 2013 construction.  Alliant and Mediacom submitted cost estimates for underground wiring relocations due to the improvements in connection with this project as follows:

· Alliant Energy - $121,422 cost estimate for the City for the relocation.  Alliant’s policy is to work only in the current project area which would be the intersection comprising 625 feet of Boyson Road and 200 feet of Robins Road

· Mediacom - $90,298 cost estimate for the City to relocate lines along Boyson Road from Dry Run Creek Court to North Center Point Road

Total estimated cost for both relocations:  $212,000 with additional engineering cost determined by the Finance Director in the amount of $31,800.00, total cost $243,800.
Right of way and easement acquisition for the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Project is in process and the acquisitions will be necessary before the utilities are relocated.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #12-130 authorizing City staff to proceed with the Boyson Road and Robins Road Underground Utility Relocation Project in an amount not to exceed $243,800 for the relocation of overhead lines underground and removal of utility poles by Alliant Energy and Mediacom utilizing available funding in the FY 2013 Capital Project Fund in the amount of $150,000 with the remainder of construction costs in the amount of $93,800 being covered by spring 2013 bonding with an intent to reimburse the Capital Project Fund., second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #12-130 approved. 

Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project (Balancing) Change Order No. 2

City Engineer, Dick Ransom reviewed and recommends the (Balancing) Change Order #2 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project.  The Iowa Department of Transportation also reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order #2 due to a portion of the project costs being covered by Revitalize Iowa Sound Economy (RISE) grant funding.
The balancing change order reflects the following reductions in contract adjustments:

· Silt fence not needed

· Goetextile for subgrade stabilization not needed

· Special backfill for temporary access and granular shoulders not needed

· Trench excavation through rock reduced

· Trench stabilization reduced

· 1.5 thick revetment with 6” granular filter not needed

· Temporary rock shoulder not needed

· Imported topsoil not needed

The above listed contract adjustments reduced the contract amount by $13,241.68.

Original contract amount: $654,292.38

Adjustment of reduced contract quantities: ($13,241.68)
Change Order #1: $19,195.00

Total contract amendment: $5,953.32
Revised Contract amount: $660,245.70
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #12-131 approve (Balancing) Change Order #2 for the 2011 Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project, with contract adjustments in a decrease of $13,241.68 resulting in a total construction contract cost of $660,245.70, second by Dennis Norton. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dennis Norton, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 

Resolution #12-131 approved.

Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project (Final) Pay Estimate No. 5

City Engineer, Dick Ransom reviewed and recommends the (Final) Pay Estimate #5 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project with payment instructions as follows:

· Payment made immediately in the amount of $14,962.50 which pays 95% of the completed contract work

· Five percent retainage in the amount of $33,012.29 being held for 30 days

Major accomplishments of the project during the month of May include the following:

· Final grading and seeding completed

· Adjustments to utility fixtures completed

The maximum RISE grant amount that was eligible for reimbursement for the cost of engineering and construction for the project was $351,512.  Reimbursements that have or will occur:
· 2011 reimbursements: $307,840.47 for design and construction

· Estimated May 2012 reimbursements: $8,888,85 for design and construction

· Estimated June 2012 reimbursements: $1,000.00 for project closeout

· Total reimbursement: $317,729.32

The maximum grant amount will not be used resulting in approximately $33,783 in unused grant money.  This is due to the actual cost of construction being lower than estimated.

Dennis Norton presented RESOLUTION #12-132 approving (Final) Pay Estimate No. 5 for the FY2011 Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project and direct the City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa, in the amount of $14,962.50 immediately and releasing the five (5) percent retainage in the amount of $33,012.29 after thirty (30) days has elapsed from the date of acceptance if no claims against the project are filed, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None 

Resolution #12-132 approved.

Accepting Work and Fixing Amount to be Assessed for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project 

Construction has been completed by Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. for the Stamy Road from north of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project.  The Certificate of Completion was filed with the City Clerk on June 6, 2012.  
The final construction amount is $660,245.70 and the final proposed amount of assessment to the benefited properties is $356,380.00 if City Council decides not to include a 10% Default and Deficiency charge to the assessment as allowed by the Iowa Code.  If the Default and Deficiency is not charged, the assessable amount would be $323.980.00.
City engineering, Hall and Hall Engineers inspected completed work on the project and found it to be in substantial conformance with contract requirements.

City Engineer, Dick Ransom recommends adoption of the resolution to accept the work and fix the amount to be assessed for the Stamy Road from north of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project.

Dick Ransom explained that the 10% is reserved as a financing cushion which the state allows but Council can waive the Default and Deficiency charge.  Dick Ransom does not believe this is needed.

Marty Bruns moved to amend the resolution to fix the amount to be assessed to the benefited properties without including the 10% Default and Deficiency charge, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion carried.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #12-133 accepting work & fixing amount to be assessed for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project with a final construction amount of $660,245.70 and $323,980.00 being assessable to the benefited property owners without the 10% Default and Deficiency charge as allowed by Iowa Code, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton

NAYS: None 

Resolution #12-133 approved.

Adopting and Levying Final Schedule of Assessments and Providing for Payment Thereof for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project
Construction has been completed by Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. for the Stamy Road from north of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project.  The Certificate of Completion was filed with the City Clerk on June 6, 2012.  

The final total project cost is $801,250.00 and the final proposed amount of assessment to the benefited properties is $356,380.00 if City Council decides to include a 10% Default and Deficiency charge to the assessment as allowed by the Iowa Code, or $323,980.00 without the Default and Deficiency charge.  The total preliminary assessment amount adopted on June 14, 2011 was $454,440.  The final assessment reflects a 21.6 to 28.7 percent decrease in total assessable project costs based on the two final assessment amounts listed above.  

City engineering, Hall and Hall Engineers inspected completed work on the project and found it to be in substantial conformance with contract requirements.

Upon adoption and levy of the assessment, property owners will be mailed a notice with payment instructions.  Payments can be made as a lump sum or paid in installments over 10 years with interest.  The interest rate proposed is 5% based on Council approval of previous final assessments.  Council has the ability to set the interest rate between zero and nine percent per Iowa Code.

City Engineer, Dick Ransom recommends adoption of the resolution to adopt and levy the final assessment for the Stamy Road from north of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #12-134 adopting & levying Final Schedule of Assessments and providing for payment thereof for the three benefited properties in the amounts of $161,990.00 for Sherman Properties LLC, $105,290.00 for Tower Commerce Center Inc. and $56,700.00 for Tower Commerce Center Inc. for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project without the 10% Default and Deficiency charge as allowed by Iowa Code, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson
NAYS: None 

Resolution #12-134 approved.

Approving Employee Health, Dental, Life, Disability and Vision Benefits from July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013

The City’s Health, Dental, Life, Disability and Vision Benefits are up for renewal for the July1, 2012 – June 30, 2013 policy period. 

To keep things in agreement with our union contracts the City will maintain the same healthcare plan with Wellmark BC/BS of Iowa Alliance Select with renewal rates as follows:

	Rate Type                   Counts

Single                               7

Employee/Spouse          11

Employee/Children          5

Family                             20
	Current

$439.23

$899.55

$831.47

$1,348.00
	Renewal

$463.72

$949.70

$877.83

$1,423.16

	Estimated Monthly Premium
	$44,087.01
	$46,545.09

	Estimated Annual Premium
	$529,044.12
	$558,541.08

	Percentage Change
	5.58%

	Annual Dollar Change
	$29,496.96


The City sponsored life insurance and disability benefits are currently provided by Lincoln Financial Group.  To keep things in agreement with our union contracts we will renew our current insurance with rates as follows:

	Coverage
	Current Rate
	Current Monthly Premium
	Renewal Rate
	Renewal Monthly Premium
	Renewal Monthly Premium change

	Life
	0.210
	$110.88
	0.210
	$110.88
	$0.00

	AD&D
	0.035
	$18.48
	0.035
	$18.48
	$0.00

	Short Term Disability
	0.390
	$257.40
	0.440
	$290.40
	$33.00

	Long Term Disability
	0.250
	$440.83
	0.250
	$440.83
	$0.00

	Premium Totals:
	
	$827.59
	
	$860.59
	$33.00


Our current employee dental plan is provided by Metlife.  Due to several issues with coverage and customer service brought to our attention by employees, I would like to recommend that we switch our carrier to Delta Dental.  This will not conflict with our union contracts because the benefit levels are the same as what we currently have with Metlife.  Delta Dental rates are a little bit higher than Metlife renewal rates but I feel that the increase is not significant enough to detour us from seeking affordable insurance the meets the needs of our employees.  Renewal rates with Metlife as well as current rates with Delta Dental are as follows:

Metlife Dental

	Rate Type                   Counts

Single                               6

Employee/Spouse          12

Employee/Children          4

Family                              21
	Current

$20.50

$41.54

$36.91

$61.02
	Renewal

$25.01

$50.68

$45.03

$74.44

	Estimated Monthly Premium
	$2,050.54
	$2,501.58

	Estimated Annual Premium
	$24,606.48
	$30,018.96

	Percentage Change
	22%

	Annual Dollar Change
	$5,412.48


Delta Dental

	Rate Type                   

Single                               

Employee/Spouse          

Employee/Children         

Family                              
	Current

$25.15

$51.24

$45.60

$74.96

	Estimated Monthly Premium
	$2,522.34

	Estimated Annual Premium
	$30,268.08

	Percentage Change
	23.01%

	Annual Dollar Change
	$5,661.60


We currently offer employees the option to participate in vision insurance at their own expense through payroll deductions that are paid toward the premium.  We will stay with our current provider of Avesis with renewal rates as follows:
	Rate Type 

Single                               

Employee/Spouse         

Employee/Children         

Family                             
	Current

$8.99

$17.26

$18.81

$24.20
	Renewal

$9.45

$18.12

$19.75

$25.41


Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #12-135 authorizing the appropriate City Officials to enter into an agreement with Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield for renewal of the Alliance Select Health Insurance employee plan, a new agreement with Delta Dental for the employee dental plan, and continue to offer employees the ability to participate in the Avesis Vision Plan, Lincoln Financial Group Life Insurance coverage and other employee benefits as required by City policy for FY 2012-2013, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton

NAYS: None 

Resolution #12-135 approved.

Authorizing the City Clerk to Participate as an Executive Board Member with the Iowa League of Cities

City Clerk, Kim Downs has been asked by the League of Cities to participate as a League Executive Board Director.

The Executive Board is responsible for adopting policies to provide direction to the League, adopting the annual operating budget, establishing membership fees, and providing direction to the executive director consistent with the League constitution and bylaws. The Board is composed of 19 officials from member cities including a president, president-elect, immediate past president, two other past presidents, and 14 directors from various geographic regions and population classifications.

The time investment would consist of the following: meeting six times each fiscal year. Currently, the executive board meets every February, April, June, August, and November, in addition to the business meeting held during the Annual Conference. The meetings in length are about four hours. Kim Downs would plan on driving down in the morning and coming back in the afternoon. 

Expenses:

· Mileage-paid by the League of Cities

· If required overnight stays would be paid by the League of Cities

· National Conference-paid by the League of Cities

Benefit to the City would be as follows:

· Continuity between the City  and the League of Cities

· Representation on behalf of the City

· Would have a direct line to the league’s lobbyist

· Be included on the forefront of legislation issues

· Influence the direction of the League and its effects on cities

Kim Downs plans on using comp time or vacation if Council does not chose to pay her regular salary for time spent participating in Board events. 

Council member, Marty Bruns stated that Kim Downs should be compensated at her regular pay rate and also be reimbursed for any mileage accrued from traveling to and from Board meetings and conferences.  Council member, Bob Rampulla concurred.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #12-136 authorizing the City Clerk to participate on the Iowa League of Cities Executive Board as an Executive Board Director, providing compensation at her regular rate of pay including reimbursement for any mileage accrued while travelling to and from Executive Board meetings and conferences, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None 

Resolution #12-136 approved.

Closed Session as Per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5 (c) to Discuss Strategy with Counsel in Matters that are Presently in Litigation or Where Litigation is Imminent Where its Disclosure Would be Likely to Prejudice or Disadvantage the Position of the Governmental Body in that Litigation

Bob Rampulla moved to enter into closed session at 7:29 P.M. as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5 (c) to discuss strategy with counsel in matters that are presently in litigation or where litigation is imminent where its disclosure would be likely to prejudice or disadvantage the position of the governmental body in that litigation, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

Motion carried.

Bob Rampulla moved to go out of closed session and enter into regular session at 7:52 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Motion carried.

No action was taken regarding the closed session.
Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:48 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried. 

____________________________
                                                                                                
Thomas A. Theis, Mayor 


          
ATTEST: 
__________________________
Kim Downs, City Clerk                                        
